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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS MARCH 10, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 51 

Apprentice Jockey, Caitlyn Stoddard, Permit #11597; SS xxx-xx-2431, is fined Five 

Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for violation Rule of Racing, Number 178-1-45.7.b.1, which 

reads: "A jockey shall not ride carelessly or willfully so as to permit his or her mount to 

interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horses in the race." 

Jockey Stoddard, willfully allowed her mount "Awake the Day'', to drop in and cause 

interference to "Mary Boppins" going into the~ pole, during the running of the 

Se\lenth Race on Saturday, March 5, 2015 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven 

(7) days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West 

Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must 

include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

~~ 
~/£-~ 
~¥ 
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CHARlES TOWN RACES STEWARD RUUNG MARCH 10, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 52 

Trainer, Wayne Potts, Permit #12704, SS# X)O(·XX·8621, is hereby fined Two-Hundred 

($200.00) Dollars for violation of West Virginia Rules of Racing #178·1-26,3.e, which reads, 

"Each trainer is responsible for representing an owner in making entries, declarations, 

scratches and in all matters pertaining to racing." 

Mr. Potts failed to have his owner, Matthew Weinste in licensed before the running of the 

Second Race, on March 9, 2016, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within seven (7) 

calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per Rule 

of Racing 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ru ling and must be include a 

security fee in the amount of $100.00. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARD RULING MARCH 10, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 53 

Owner/Trainer, Jeff Runco, Permit #12375, SS# lOOC·X><·l2lO, having wa ived his right to a 

hearing, is hereby fined ·Two-Hundred and Fifty ($2SO.OO) Dollars for violation of West 

Virginia Rules of Racing #178·1·26.3.a, which reads, "No trainer shall harbor, engage, 

retain, or employ any person not holding an occupational permit. Each tra iner is 

responsible for ensuring that persons under his or her supervision or employment hold an 

occupational permit ." 

Mr. Runco allowed an unlicensed groom, in a restricted area (Test 8am) on March 3, 2016. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within seven (7) 

calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per Rule 

of Racing 178·1·8.S.n. 

You have the right to appeal to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling, and must include a security 

fee in the amount of $100.00. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACK 

RULING•MEOICATION VIOLATION 

RUUNG:54 

TO: Owner/Trainer, James L.. Williams; Permit iJl0397; SS# IOOl· JCX-5806 

lt0183 P. 00 1/002 

On March 11, 2016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Owner/Trainer, James L Williams to which he waived his right 

to a hearing regarding the allegations set forth in Noti,e of Hearing Issued. 

After considering the evidence, the Stewards hereby find the following: 
I 

The official blood sample #193263 taken on 2/2S/2016 was reported by Industrial Laboratories, official testing Laboratory, to 

contain Phenylbutazone above the authorized levels. Specifically, blood sample contained 2.9 ug/ml. 

The sample was taken from "Son of a John" which ran in the First Race on 2/25/16 finishing sillth. This horse is a DkB/Br.g.4 

Colonel John-Carlson's Queen by Lord Carson - Bred in KV. · 

Mr. Williams eletted to waive his right to the split sample testing. 

The Stewards conclude that James L. Williams has violated section(s) 178·1·51.l.a which reads. "The Trainer is absolute insurer 

of and responsible for the condition of the horses he or a race, regardless of the acts of third parties. lf rest ing or analysis of 

urine, blood or other bodily substances or t issues prove positive showing the presence of any prohibited drug, medication or 

substance, the tra iner of the horse may be fined, suspended, have his or her occupational permit revoked, be prohibit ed access 

to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the Racing Commission, or may be otherwise disciplined, In addition, the owner of the 

horse, the foreman in charge of the horse, the groom and any other person shown to have had the care, or attendance of the 

horse may be fined, suspended, have his or her occupational permit revoked, be prohibited access to all grounds under the 

jurisdiction of the Racing Commission, or may be otherwise disciplined.N 

In addition, because the permit holder has accumulated "O" points prior to this ruling and ~r point in connection with this 

ruling for a current total of "1" point, under the multiple medication violation point system, he/she is subj ect to an additional 

penalty of " NA" points pursuant to section 49.3.m.6. of 178 W. Va.C.S.R.1. This penalty is in addition to the penalty Imposed by 

the stewards for the underlying offense. 

This medication/prohibited substance violation is his first offense for Phenylbutazone. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 178-1 F of the Thoroughbre<I Racing Rules provide a maximum penalty of $250.00 

fine. 

However. the Stewards determine the appropriate penalty on case by case basis by considering the following 

mitigating/aggravating factors: 

A.) (Mitiaatin11J The Permit holder's past record: first drug 11iolation 

B.) (AqgravatinoJ The Potential of the drug to influence the horse's racing performance: has potential 

C.) (f4qqra11aringJ The legal availability of the drui;: i:; widely avail;1ble 

D.) (MitiqatlnqJ Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or intent ional 

administered the drug. claims no knowledge 

E.) (MitiaatinoJ The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse: N/A 
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F.) (Aggravating) The probability of environmental contamination exposure due to human use: N/A 

G.) (Mitigating) The purse of t he race: N/ A 

H.) (Aqqravatlnql Whether the drug found was one for which the drug was receiving a treatment as documented by the 

treating veterinarian licensed to practice In West Virginia and holding an occupational perm it Issued by the Racing Commission. 

N/A 

1.l (Mitiqatln'l) Whether there was any suspicious betting pattem in the race: N/A 

J.l {MitigatlnqJ Whether the t rainer was acting under the advice of a veterinarian licensed to practice in WeSt Virginia and 

holding an occupational permit issued by the Racing Commission. N/A 

K.l Others factors deerned relevarit by the Stewards: N/A 

L.) Based on the above, the Stewards hereby impose the following penalty for the underlying offense: Mr. Williams will be 

fined $2SO.OO. 

You have the right to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be receNed in the Commissior, Office 

within 20 Days of your receipt of this Ruling arid must Include a security fee in the amount of Sl00.00. 

Dated: March 11, 2016 

BY ORDER OF THE mwARDS 

12 #if ::::Zt 
~&4-~ 

LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

,£L25 
ISMA£L l . TREJO 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING MARCH 12, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 55 

Owner/Trainer, Crystal Pickett, Permit# 12560; SS# x>OC-xx-4647, is hereby fined 

Two-Hundred ($200) Dollars for violation of Rule of Racing #178-1-44.1, which 

reads : "A horse is ineligible to start in a race when : its breed certificate is not on file 

with the association's racing secretary, one-half hour before post time for the first 

race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the 

registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly 

identified to the stewards' satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive 

this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race. 

Ms. Pickett failed to have foal papers on file for the horse "Contribution" for the 

running of the First (1 $t) Race, Friday, March 11, 2016, necessitating a late scratch. 

All Fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 

Seven (7) Calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the 

Stewards Per rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must 

be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and 

must include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred (100.00) Dollars 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

Q7.~H~~ 
~1 A--/1),u,(} 

LAURENCE A. tiuPUY / 

c;{2C2 --
ISMAEL L. TREJO _,D 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES 

RULING NUM.BfR 56 

WVRC PAGE 01 / 01 

STEWARDS RULINGS MARCH 16, 2016 

Apprentice Jockey, Mohamed Osman, Permit #11008; SS xxx-xx-2815, is suspended for 

fourteen days, starting Thursday, March 18, 2016 through and including Thursday, 

March 31, 2016, for violation Rule of Racing #178·1-45.7.b.1, which reads: "A jockey 

shall not ride carelessly or willfully so as to permit his or her mount to interfere with, 

impede or intimidate any other horses in the race," and #178-1-45.7.c.l, which reads, 

"When the way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if 

any horse swerves, or is ridden to either side, so as to interfere with, impede or 

intimidate any other horse, it is a foul." 

Jockey Osman, carelessly swerved in front of "Mommy Did It'', during the backside run 

in the 8
1
h Race on Friday, March 11, 2016, causing "Mommy Did It" to clip heels and 

fal l. 

Jockey Osman's mount, "Residual Value" was disqualified from second and placed last. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission with in Seven 

(7) days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West 

Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.S.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commiss ion Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must 

include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

DANNY R. RI T 

~A-~ 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

L ROBERT LOTTS 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING MARCH 16, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 57 
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for violation of Rule of Racing #178-1-28.3.a, which reads, "A jockey shall give a best effort during a 

race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not e~se up on or coast t o the finish, without 

reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win prize money." Mr. Montano did not 

put forth his best effort on his mount "Zillions" (4), during the cunning of the Second Race, on 
Wednesday, March 2, 2016 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to·the Racing Commission within Seven (7) days after the 

ruling is iss1:1ed, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West Virginia Rule of Racing Number 

178-1·8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and ,must include a security fee in the 

amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDt;R OF THE STEWARDS: 

DANNY R. WRIGHT ("< 

~.d-~ 
LAURENCEA.OUPUY ~ 

L7?~~ • 
l. ROBERT L01TS 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING MARCH 17, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 58 

Jockey, Luis Batista; Permit Number #12139; SS# xxx-xx-0427, is'hereby fined One -Hundred 

($100.00) Dollars for violation of West vfrginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-46.3.h which 

reads, "No person shall make a frivolous protest. " This occurred in the running of the Second 

Race on Saturday, March 12, 2016. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission with in seven (7) 

calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per Rule of .. . 
Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. · 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the ·Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this rul ing and must include 

a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

~H~ 
~,/J-~ 

LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

~ ·, 

~~ 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACK 

RULING-MEDICATION VIOLATION 

RULING: 59 

TO: owner/Trainer, Jeff Runc:o; Permit #1237S; SS# itxx• xx-UlO 

102 18 P 001/002 

On Marc:h 18, 2016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Owner/Trainer, Jeff Runco to which he waived his right to a 

hearing regarding the allegations set forth in Notice of Hearing issued. 

After considering the evidence, the Stewards hereby find the following: 

The official blood sample #193307 taken on 3/03/2016 was reported by Industrial Laboratories, offlcial timing Laboratory, to 

contain Triamcinolone acetonlde above the authorized levels. Specifically, blood sample conta ined 192pg/ml. 

The sample was taken from -Ready to Serve" which ran in the Fim Race on 2/25/16 finishing firSt. This horse is a Cf,i.i;.4 More 

man Ready-Cryml River by River by Bladt Tie Affair (IRE)-Bred in KY 

Mr. Runco elected to waive his right to the split sample testing. 

The Stewards conclude that Jeff Runco has violated section(s) 178-1-51.1.a which reads, "The Trainer is absolute insurer of and 

responslble for the condition of the horses he or a race, regardless of the acts of third parties. If testlnc or analysis of urine, 

blood or other bodily substances or t issues prove positive showing the presence of any prohibited drug, medication or 

substance, the trainer of the horse may be fined, suspended, have hls or her oc:c:upational permit revoked, be prohibited access 

to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the Racins Commission. or may be otherwise discipllned, In addition, the owner of the 

horse, the foreman In c:harge of the horse. the groom and any other person shown to have had the c:are, or attendance of the 

horse may be fined, suspended, have his or her occupational permit revoked, be prohibited access to all grounds under the 

jurisdiction of the Racing Commission, or may be otherwise disciplined." 

In addition, because the permit holder has accumulated "O" points prior to this ruling and -1" point In connection with this 

ruling for a current total of "1" point, under the multiple medication violation point system, he/she ,s subject to an additional 

penalty of "NA" points pursuant to section 49.3.m.6. of 178 W. Va.C.S.R.1. This penalty is in addition to the penalty Imposed by 

the stewards for the underlying oHense. 

This medication/ prohibited substance violation is his fir5t offense for Triamcinolone acetonide. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 17S.l F of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules provide a minimum penalty of $1000.00 
fine, and Ion of purse. 

However, the Stewards determine the appropriate penalty on case by case basis by considering the following 

mit igating/aggravating factors: · 

A.) (Miriqarinq} The Permit holder's past record : minimal drug violations 

B.) (AggrpvarlnqJ The Potential of the drug to influence the horse' s racing performance: has potential 

c.) (AqqravatingJ The legal availability of the drug: is widely available 

D.) (Mitigating} Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or intentional 

administered the drug. claims no knowledge 

E.) (Mitlqarina} The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse: N/A 
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F.) IAqqrovating) The probabillty of environmental contamination exposure due to hurnan use: N/A 

G.) (Mitigating) The purse of the race: N/ A 

10217 P 002/002 

H.) (Aggrovarlnq} Whether the drus found was one for Whk h the drug was receiving a treatment as documented by the 

treating veterinarian llcenJed to practice In We.st Virginia and holding an occupational permit Issued by the Racins Commission. 

N/A 

I.} (Miriqotingl Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern in the race: N/A 

J.) (Mitigating) Whether the trainer was acting under the advice of a veterln;1rian licensed to pr.,ctice ,n West Virginia and 

holdlng an occupational permit Issued by the Racing Commission. N/A 

t<.) Others factors deemed relevant by the Stewards: N/A 

L.) Based on the above, the Stewards hereby impose the follow inc penalty for the uriderlyinc offense: Mr. Runco will be 

fined $1000.00 and the purse ordered to be redistributed. 

Redistribution of purse is as follows: 

1. Rollforward 

2. Wheres the Duke 

3. Angelic Flight 

4 . Jimmy Too 

5. Don Oon Cat 
6. Geonaro 

You have the r ight to appeal tt,i~ Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office 

within 20 Days of your receipt of this Ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $100.00 

Dated: March 19, 2016 

BY O?'f OF THE STEWARDS -~ 

;(_I~.¢:&~ 
DANNY R. WRIGHT 

~ad-/J+7 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY ~ 

~2~ ;?] 
ISMAEl L TREJO 
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F.) (Aqqrovatinq) The probability of environmental contamination exposure due to human use: N/A 

G.) (Mitigating) The purse of the race: N/A 

H.) (Aggravating) Whether the drug found was one for which the drvg was receiving a treatment as documented by the 

treating veterinarian licensed to practice in West Virginia and holding an o,cupational permit issued by the Racing Commission. 

N/A 

I.) (Miriqating) Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern in the race: N/A 

J.) (Mitigating) Whether the trainer was acting under the advice of a veterinarian licensed to practice In West Virginia and 

holding an occupational permit issued by the Racing Commission. N/A 

K.) Others factors deemed relevant by the Stewards: N/A 

L.) Based on the above, the Stewards hereby impose the following penalty for the underlying offense: Mr. Runco will be 

fined $1000.00 and the purse ordered to be redistributed. 

Redistribution of purse is as follows: 

1. Rollforward 
2. Wheres the Duke 

3. Angelic Fllght 

4. Jimmy Too 

s. Don Don Cat 

6. Gennaro 

You have the right to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office 

within 20 Days of your receipt of this Ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of Sl00.00. 

Dated: March 19, 2016 

8Y 0~ OF THE STEWARDS ~ 

A./~,!f&~ 
DANNY R. WRIGHT 

~uwLd-fJ~ 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

~2~-z-;· 
1SMA£L L. TREJO 
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V Q(I 

CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS MARCH 23, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 60 

Jockey, Tracy Hebert, Permit# 11298; SS# xxx-xx·2676, is hereby fined Two 

Hundred ($200) Dollars for violation of West Virginia.Rule of Racing Number 178-1-

28.3.b, which reads: "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to 

racing." 

Mr. Hebert failed to fulfill his riding engagements ~n Thursday, March 17, 2016, 

necessitating a late rider change. 
•.;, 

All fines imposed by the stewards shalLb~ paid to the Racing Commission with in 

seven days (7) calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by 

the stewards. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must 

be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling 

and must include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

LAURENCE A. OUPUV 

/, -;rµ-~ 
L ROBERT LOTTS 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING MARCH 23, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 61 

Owner/Assistant Trainer, Lori Udall, Permit #12271; SS#: xxx-xx-2605, 

has been rescinded as of March 24, 2016. Ms Udall's new permit 

number for Owner/Trainer #13232 has been issued and expires 12/16. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

L. ROBERT LOTTS &. 
~JA· ~ 

LAURENCE A. DUPUY 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING MARCH 23, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 62 

Owner/Trainer, Michael Pearson, Permit #11178; SS#: xxx-xx-4492, has 

been rescinded as of March 24, 2016, without prejudice. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

L. ROBERT LOTTS 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS MARCH 25, 2016 

RUUNG NUMBER 63 

Apprentice Jockey, Kevin Roman, Permit #12597; SS#: xxx-xx-0715 is hereby suspended 

Four (4) Race Days, beginning Wednesday, March 30, 2Q16, Thursday, March 31, 

Friday, April 1, and Saturday, April 2, 2016, for violation of Rules of Radng Number 178-

1-45.7.c.1, which reads, ''When the way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any 

part of the course, but if any liorse swerves, or is ridden to either side so as to interfere 

with, impede or intimidate any other horse, it is a foul;" 

Mr. Roman is suspended for allowing his mount (1) "North Atlantic", to drift in, and 

cause interference to (Z) "Siente El Viento':, during the running of the Eighth (8th) Race 

on Wednesday, March 23, 2016. 

His mount, uNorth Atl~ntic'' was disqualified from First (lR) and placed Third (3rc1). 

You have the right to appeal t his ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must 

be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and 
must include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

;(2 ~~-
OANN~GHT 

d!aw444/ JJ • ~ 
LAURENCE·A. DUPUY . 

~2 · 
ISMAEL L. TREJO ~ 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARD RULING MARCH 25, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 64 

Owner/Trainer, Steven Krebs, Permit #10344, SS# xxx-xx-5582, having waived his right to a 

Board of Stewards hearing, scheduled for, Friday, March 25, 2016 is hereby fine One

Hundred and Twenty Five dollars ($125.00) for being in violation of West Virginia Rules of 

Racing #178-1-26.3.a, which reads, "No trai,ner shall harbor, engage, retain, or employ any 

person not holding an occupational permit. Each trainer is responsible for ensuring that 

persons under his or her supeNision or employment hold an occupational permit." 

Mr. Krebs retained an unlicensed groom, in a restricted area, (Test Barn) after the running 

of the Sixth Race (6'~), March 10, 2016. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within seven (7) 

calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per Rule 

of Racing 178-1·8.S.n. 

You have the right to appeal to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be rece ived in the 

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling, and must include a security 

fee in the amount of $100.00. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

a~~ 
~.<!l -~ 

LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

~2~--
ISMAEL L TREJO Z) 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING MARCH 26, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 65 

Groom, Jose A Cruz, Permit #11637; SS # xxx-xx-5957 

Mr. Cruz's Occupational Permit #11637, expiration date 8-16, has been hereby 

suspended by the Board of Stewards as of March 26, 2016, for failure to present a 

valid Citizenship Card, per West Virginia Rules of Racing #178-1-24.11, which reads, 

"Grounds for denial, suspension or revocation of Permit . The Racing Commission 

and/or the stewards may, in their discretion, refuse to issue or re-new an 

occupational permit to an applicant, or may in their discretion suspend, revoke, or 

impose other disciplinary measures upon an occupational permit issued pursuant to 

this rule." 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 

seven days (7) calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by 

the stewards. 

During his suspension he is denied access to and the privileges of all grounds under 

the jurisdiction of the West Virginia Racing Commission. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

~R~ 
~A.CJ~~ 

LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

~2~ 
ISMAEL L TREJO 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES 

RULING NUMBER 66 

WVRC CT 

STEWARDS RULINGS 

#0279 P . 00 1/00 1 

MARCH 29, 2016 

Apprentice Jockey, Ivan Perez. Permit #11367; SS xxx-xx-4308, is suspended for 

fourteen calendar days, starting Friday, April 1, through and including Thursday, April 

14, 2016, for violation Rule of Racing #178-1-45.7.b.l, which reads: "A jockey shall not 

ride carelessly or willfully so as to permit his or her mount to interfere with, impede or 

intimidate any other horses in the race," and #178-1-45,7.c.1, which reads, ({When the 

way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse 

swerves, or is ridden to either side, so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any 

other horse, it is a foul." 

Apprentice Jockey Perez, allowed his mount "Bopcopy" to drift in and cause 

interference, dropping jockey Kevin Roman, on (#1) ({Rockabye Bayzee", during the 

running of the Second Race, on Friday, March 2S, 2016. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven 

(7) days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West 

Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this r'Uling to the Racing Commission. Your' appeal must be 
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must 

include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

{2r~~~ 
~ -/7. fJ~--

LAURENCE A. DUPUY- ~U 

~~ 
DENVER BECKNER 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS MARCH 29, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 67 

Jockey, Victor Rodriguez, Permit #10812; SS#: xxx-xx-6891 is hereby suspended Four (4) 

Race Days, beginning Friday, April 1, 2016, Saturday, April 2, Wednesday, April 6, and 

Thursday, April 7, 2016, for violation of Rules of Racing Number 178-1-4S.7.c.1, which 

reads, ''When the way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, 

but if any horse swerves, or is ridden to either side so as to interfere with, impede or 

intimidate any other horse, it is a foul." 

Mr. Rodriguez is suspended for allowing his mount (4) "Bethwithoutthe halo'', to drift 

in, and cause interference to (5) "Out with bigdaddy", during the running ofthe 

Seventh (ih) Race, Friday, March 2S, 2016. 

His mount, "Bethwithoutthehalo'' was disqualified from Fourth and placed Fifth. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must 
be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and 
must include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

DENVER BECKNER 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS APRIL 5, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 69 

Trainer, Renaldo Richards, Permit #12027; SS xxx-xx-4796, is hereby fined Two 

Hundred Dollars ($200), for violation of West Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-

43.1, which reads in part: "Any horse which has not raced for a period of sixty (60) 

days shall have one (1) published workout, or a workout certified by the clocker, t o 

be announced over the public address system prior to the horse starting." 

Mr. Ricardo failed to have a published work, for the horse "It's Flashy" in the third 

race, on Friday, April 1, 2016, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission with in 

seven (7) calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the 

Stewards, Per Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.S.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must 

be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and 

must include a security fee in the amount of $100.00. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

~ 
DENVER BECKNER 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS APRILS, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 70 

Jockey, Oscar Flores, Permit #10841; SS# xxx-xx-2129 is hereby fined ($500) Five Hundred 

Dollars , for violation of Rule of Racing, Number 178-1-45.7.c.1, which reads, "When the way is 

clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse swerves, or is 

ridden to either side so as to interfere with, impeole or intimidate any other horse, it is a foul." 

During the running of the Fourth (41h) Race, on Friday, April 1, 2016, Mr. Flores, mount "Peb 

Hughes" (4) crossed over in front of ''Volstead" (2), when way not clear and caused 

interference. 

Mr. Flores's mount was not disqualified. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven 

(7) days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered· by the Stewards, Per West 

Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of t his ruling and must include 

a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

DENVER BECKNER 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACI< 

RULING-MEDICATION VIOLATION 

RULING: 71 

TO: Owner/Trainer, John A. Casey: Permit *10845; SS# lOOI• lOl·8866 

#033 4 P. 00 1/002 

On April 8, 2016, the Board of St ewards offered a hearing t o Owner{lir-ainer John A. casey to which he waived his right to a 

hearing, regardins t he allegat ions set forth In Notice of Hearins issued . 

After considering the evidence, the stewards hereby find the following: 

The official blood sample #193449 taken on 3/24/2016 was reported by Industrial Laboratories, official testing Laboratory, to 

conta in Triamcinolone Acetonide, which ls a Class 4 drug, w ith a Penalty C designat ion. Sample #193449 contained 200pg/ml 

of t he drug. The permissible threshold for this drug Is 100pg/ml. The sample was taken from the Shi (6) horse, "Romantic 

Cork", which ran in the Fourth (4111
) Race on March 24, 2016, finishing Fourth 14"'). 

Owner/Trainer, John A. Casey elected to waive his right to the split sample testing. 

The Stewards conclude t hat Mr Casey has violated sectlon(s) 178-1-51.1.a of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 W.Va C.S.R.1. 

This medicat ion/prohibited substance violation is the permit holde( s First Offense. The permit holder has accumulated 0 
points under the multiple medication violi,tion pOit'lt system prior t o t his ruling. The points assessed for this 

medicat ion/subst ance violat ion is 1 point pursuant to section 49.3.m. of 178 of W.Va.C.S.R.1. This penalty is ir, addit ion to the 

penalt'( imposed by t he stewards for t he underlying offense. 

This rnedicatior,/prohlbited 5ub$tance vlolat lon I$ his first offense for Trlamclnolone Aeetonlde. 

The Perialty Guidelines set forth in Table 178·1 E of the Thoroughbred Raclrig Rules provide a minimum penalty of $1000:00 

fine, and loss of purse. 

The following is the stewards' analysis of t he mit igating/aggravar,ng factors In this matter: 

A.) (MitiaarinqJ The Permit holder's past record: minimal drug violations 

8.) (Aqqrp119tinq} The Potential of the drusto influence the horse's racing performance: has potential 

c.) (AqaravatinqJ The legal avallabllitv of the drug: is widely available 

1 D.) (Mlt lqotlnqJ W hether t here is reason to believe th~ permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or intent ionally 

administered the drug. 

E.) (MirigorinqJ The steps taken by the t rainer to safeguard the horse: N/A 

F.) (Aggravating) The probability of environmental contamination exposure due to human use: N/A 

G.) (Miriqatina) The purse of t he race: N/A 

H.) IAaarallj1tinq) Whether t he drug found was one for which the horse was receiving a treatment as documented by t he 

treating veterinarian's treatment record. N/A 

I.) (Mitiaorinq) Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern in t he race: N/A 
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J.) (Mitlaatipg) Whether the trainer was act ins under the advice of a veterinarian licensed to pract ice In West Virgin la and 

holding an occupational permit issued by the Racing Cornmlss on. N/A 

t<.) Others factors deemed relevant by the Stewards: N/A 

Based on the above, the Stewards hereby impose the following penalty for the underlyi11e offense: Mr. Casey will be fined 
$1000.00 and d'le purse ordered to be redistributed, and the additional penalty of 1 point under the multiple medication 

violation point systems, for a total penalty of 1 point. 

"'Romantic: Coric'" is disqualified f'rom Founh Place, and Redistribution of purse is as follows : 

1. Tribal Heat 

2.. New London 
3. Candy Castle 

4. Indigo Sky 
s. Ballerina Dancer 

You h.ive the risht to ;ippe;il th is Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in thl! Commission Office 
within 20 Days of your rece pt of this Ruling and must include a securi ty fe in th amount. of $100.00. 

Dated: April 9, 2016 

~1.llilP7 
lA.URENC£ A. DUPUY 

MICHAEL. PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS APRIL 13, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 72 

Jockey, Antonio Lopez, Permit #10899; SS# xxx-xx-0310 is hereby fined ($500) Five Hundred 

Dollars , for violation of Rule of Racing, Number 178-1-45.7.c.1, which reads, "When the way is 

clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse swerves, or is 

ridden to either side so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horse, it is a foul. " 

During the running of the Fifth (5'h) Race, on Thursday, April 7, 2016, Mr. Lopez. allowed his 

mount "Gold Sovereign" to drift over while not clear and cause interfere to "He's Royal" during 

the stretch run. 

Mr. Lopez's mount was not disqualified. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven 

(7) days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West 

Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must include 

a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACI( 

RULING-MEDICATION VIOLATION 

RULING: 73 

TO: T~iner, Curtis Weller; Permit #11543; SS# ux- u-9763 

#0378 P 00 1/ 002 

on April 9, Z016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Trainer, Curtis Weller to which he wa ived his right to a hearing, 

regarding the allegations set forth in Notice of Hearing issued. 

After considering the evidence, the stewards hereby find the following: 

The official blood sample #193440 taken on 3/2.3/2016 was reponed by Industrial Laboratories, official testing Laboratory, to 

contain Phenylbutazone, which Is a Class 4 dru'- with a Penalty C designation. Sample lf~93440 contained 3.5 ug/ml of the 

drug. The permissible threshold for this drug is 2ug/ml. The sample was taken from the Two (2) horse, "Lady Eleanor", which 

ran in the Sillth (611,) Race on March 23, 2016, finishing rifth, 

Trainer, Curtis Weller elected to waive his right,to the spllt sample testif!C. 

The Stewards conclude that Mr Weller has violated section(s) 178·1·51.1.a of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 w.va C.S.R.l . 

This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder's first Offense. The permit holder has accumulated 0 

points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this 

medication/substance violation is 1 point pursuarrt to sec:tion 49.3.m. of 178 of W.Va.C.S.R.1. This penalty is in addition to the 

penalty imposed by the stewards for the underlying offense. 

This medication/prohibited substance violation ls his first offense for Phenylbutaione. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 178-1 E of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules provide a mlnlmum penalty of written 

warnlnc and a maximum penal'Y of $500.00 fine for the underlying offense. However, the Stewards determine the 

appropriate penalty for the underlying offense on a case by case basJs by considering mitigating and aggravating factors. 

The following is the stewards' analysis of the mitigating/aggravating faaors in this matter: 

A.) (MfrlqatinqJ The Permit holders past record: No Rule Violations 

8.) {Aqqravating} The Potential of the drug to influence the horse' s racing performance: N/A 

C.) (AGargvotinqJ The legal availability of the drug: is widely available 

0 .) (MirigarinqJ Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or·intentionaily 

c1dmlnistered the drug. Permit Holder Knew 

E.) {MitiaotimzJ The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse: N/A 

F.} lAqqnrvatinq} The probability of environmental contamination exposure due to human use: N/A 

G.) (Mltlqarinq} The purse of the race: N/A 

H.) (Agg,yvotlnq) Whether the drug found was one for which the horse was receiving a treatment as documented by the 

treating veterinarian's rreatment record. HOf"Se was beinc treated • 

I.) lMitlgotinq} Whether there was any suspicious bettlns pattern In the race: N/A 
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J. {MitJ9oting} Weather the trainer was acting under the advice of a veterinarian licensed to practice in Wesc V,rgin1a and 

holding an occupational permit issued bv the Racing Commission. YES 

K.) Others factors deemed relevant by the Stewards; N/A 

Based on the above, the .Stewards hereby impose the following penalty for the underlying offense: Mr. Weller will be fined 

$150.00 arid "l.ady Eleanor" is not disqualified from its s"' plate finish. 

You have the right to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in t he Commission Office 

w ithin 20 Days of your receipt of this Ruling and must inc:Jude a security fee in the amount of $100.00. 

Oated; April 15, 2016 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

L. ROBERT LOTTS 

~LA-~ 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

~!?----
MICHAEL PEARSON 
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lfVRC CT 

8EfOR£ THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACK 

RUUNG•MEDICATION VIOLATION 

RUUNG:73 

TO: Trainer, Curtis Weller; Permit 111543; SS# liXX· u -9763 

#0376 P. 00 4/005 

On April 9, 2016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Trainer, CUrtls Wei~ to which he waived his right to a haaring, 

regarding the allegations set forth in Notice of Hearing issued. 

After considering the evidence, the stewards hereby find the following: 

'• 
The official blood sample #193440 taken on 3/23/2016 was reported by Industrial Laboratories, official testing Laboratory, to 

contain Phenvlbutazone, which is a Class 4 drug, with a Penalty C designation. Sample ~3440 contained 3.5 ug/ml of the 

drug. The permissible threshold for this drug Is 2ug/ml. The sample was t.aken from the Two (2) horse, "Lady Eleanor", which 

ran In the Sixth (6111
) Race on March 23, 2016, finishing Fifth. 

Tralne.r, Curtis Weller elecied to waive his right.to the spllt sample testl'!f=· 

The Stewards conclude that Mr Weller has violated section(s) 17&-l·SLl.a of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 W. Va C.S.R.l . 

Thls medlutlon/prohibited substance violation is the permit holde(s First Offense. The permit holder has accumulated O 

polncs under the multiple medicat ion violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this 

medication/substance violation is 1 point pursuant to section 49.3.m. of 178 of W.Va.C.S.R.1. This penalty is ,n addition to the 

penalty imposed by the stewards for the underlying offense. 

This medication/prohibited substance violation is his first offense for Phenylbutazone. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth In Table 178-1 £ of the Thoro1Jihbred Racing Rules provide a minimum penalty of written 

waminc and a maximum penalty of $500.00 fine for the underlying offense. However, the Stewards ~etermine the 

appropriate penalty for the underlying offense on a case by case basis by considering 111itlgatlng and aggravating factors. 

The following IS the stewards' analysis of the mitigating/aggravating factors in this matter: 

A.) (r,fitiaorlnqJ The Permit holde(s past record: No Rule Violations 

8.) (/&ggrovatinqJ The Potenclal of the drug to influence the horse' s racing performance: N/A 

c.) (Aqarq,,otingJ The legal availability of the drug: is widely available 

O.) (MitiqotinoJ Whether there Is reason to belie11e the permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or-intentionally 

administered the drug. Permit Holder Knew 

E.) (Mitigarinol The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse: N/A 

F.) (Aqqrovotino) The probability of environmental contamination e11posure due to human use: N/A 

G.) (Mltiootino,) The purse of the· race: N./A 

H.) l.Aggrovotlnql Whether the drug found was one for which the horse was receiving a treatment as documented by the 

treating veterinarian's treatment record. Horse was being treated • 

I.I (Mltiqorinol Whether there was any susplciou.s betting pattern in the race: N/A 
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J. (Mitigating} Weather the trainer was acting under the dvice of a veterinarian licensed to prac,:ice in West Virginia and 
holding an oc:c:upatlonal permit Issued by the Racing Commission. YES 

K.) Others factors deemed rele.vant by the Stewards: N/A 

eased on the above, the Stewards hereby lmpOSI! the following penalty for the underlying offense: Mr. Weller will be fined 
$2SO.OO and "Lildy Eleanor" i5 no cfisqu;itified from its 5111 plue finish. 

You hilve the rieht to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be rec.eived In the Commission Office 
within 20 Days of your, ceipt of this Ruling and musi lnc:lude a security fee In the amount of Sl00.00. 

Dated: April 15, 2016 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

l- ROBERT Lom 

~A-~ 
LAURENCE A, CUPUV . ~ . 

~P----
MICHAEL PEARSON 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACK 

RUI.ING-MEDICATION \IIOLATION 

RULING: 73 

TO: Tr.iiner, Curtis Weller; Permit #11543; SS# xxx- n-9763 

#0368 P. 001/002 

On April 9, 2016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Trainer, Curtis Weller to whieh he waived his right to a hearing, 

regarding the allesations set forth in Notice of Hearing issued. 

After considering the evidence, the stewards hereby find the following: 

The official blood sample #193440 taken on 3/23/2016 was reported by Industrial Laboratories, official testing Laboratory, to 

contain Phenylbutazone, which is a Class 4 drug, with a Penalty C designation. Sample #193440 contained 3.5 ug/ml of the 

drug. The permissible threshold for this drug is 2ug/ml. The sample was taken from the Two (2) horse. "Lady Eleanor", which 

ran in the Sixth (61
~) Rac:e on March 23, 2016, finishing Fifth. 

Trainer, Curtis Weller elected to waive his right to the split sample testing. 

The Stewards conclude that Mr Weller has violated section(s) 178·1-51.1.a of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 W.Va C.S.R.l . 

This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder's First Offense. The permit holder has accumulated o 
points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this 

medication/substance violation is 1 point pursuant to sec:tlon 49.3.m. of 178 of W.Va.C.S.ltl. This penalty is in addition to the 

penalty imposed by the stewards for the underlying offense. 

This medication/prohibited substance violation is his first offense for Phenylbutaione. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 178-1 E of the Thoroughbred Racins Rules provide a minimum penalty of written 

warning and a maximum penalty of SS00.00 fine for the underlying offense. However, the Stewards determine the 

appropriate penalty for the underlying offense on a case by c:ase basis by considering mitigating and aggravating factors. 

The following is the stewards' analysis of the mitigating/aggravating factors in this matter; 

A.) (MitiqarinqJ The Permit holder's past record : No Rule Violations 

B.) (ltqqrovatinqJ The Potential of the drug to influence the horse's racing performance: N/A 

C.) (!taqravotinqJ The regal availability of the drug: is widely available 

D.) (/lllitioarinqJ Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or intentionally 

administered the drug. Permit Holder Knew 

E.) {Mitigating) The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse: N/A 

F.) (Aoaravatinq) The probability of environmental contamination exposure due to human use: N/A 

G.) (Mitigating) The purse of the race: N/A 

H.) (Aaaravatina) Whether the drug found was one for which the horse was receiving a treatment as documented by the 

treating veterinarian's treatment record. Horse was belng treated 

I.) (Mitigating) Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern In the race: N/A 
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J.) (Mitigating} Whether the trainer was acting under the advice of a veterinarian licensed to practice In West Virginia and 

holding an occupational permit issued by the Racing Commission. Yes 

K.) Others factors deemed relevant by the Stewards: N/A 

Based on the above, the Stewards hereby impose the following penalty for the underlying offense: Mr. Weller will be fined 

$250.00 and HLady Eleanor" is not qualified from its s'" place finish. 

You have the right to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office 

within 20 Days of your receipt of this Ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of Sl00.00. 

Dated: April 1S, 2016 

DANNYR. 

~A.~ 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACK 

RULING-MEDICATION VIOLATION 

RULING#: 74 

TO: Owner/Trainer, James D. Locklear; Permit #10745; SS# xxx- xx -1529 

#0374 P. 001/002 

The official blood and urine sample 193480 taken on 03/30/16 was reported by Industrial 

Testing Laboratory to contain Flunixin above the authorized levels. Specifically, blood 

sample contained 49.S mg/ml. The sample was taken from "Point of Rocks" which ran In 

the First Race on 03/30/16 finishing Fifth. 

The Stewards conclude that Mr. Locklear has violated section(s) 178-1-49.6.a.1 and 178-1-

49.6.a.1.A, which reads, "Not to exceed the following permitted serum or plasma threshold 

concentrations which are consistent with administration by a single Intravenous injection at 

least twenty-four (24) hours before post time for the race in which the horse is entered. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing R1.1 les provide a 

penalty of Two Hundred Fifty ($2SO) Dollar fine. 

However, the Stewards determine the appropriate penalty on case by case basis by 

considering the following mitigating/aggravating factors: 

A. (Mitigating)The permit holder' s past record. f:irst Offense at This Level within a 

year. 

B. (Mitigating))The potential of the drug to influence the horse's racing performance. 

Not at this level 

C. (Aggravating) The legal availability of the drug. legal 

D. (Mitigating) Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the 

administration of the drug or intentionally administered the drug. Knew of 

administration 

E. (Mitigating) The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse. N/A 

F. (Aggravating) The probability of environmental contamination or inadvertent 

exposure due to human drug use. N/A 

G. (Mitigating) The purse of the race. N/A 
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H. (Aggravating) Whether the drug found was one for which the drug was receiving a 

treatment as documented by the treating veterinarian's treatment records. N/A 

I. (Mitigating) Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern In the race. N/A 

J. (Mitigating) Whether the trainer was acting under the advice of a veterinarian 

licensed to practice in West Virginia and holding an occupational permit issued by the 

Racing Commission. N/A 

K. (Mitigating) Other factors deemed relevant by the Stewards. N/ A 

L Based on the above, the Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: A Two 

Hundred Fifty ($250) Dollar fine. 

You have the right to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 Days of your receipt of this Ruling and must 

include a security fee in the amount of $100. 

Dated: April 15, 2016 

MICHAEl PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING APRIL 15, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 75 

Tra iner, M. Joanna Boggs; Permit# 12108; SS# xxx-xx- 6225, is hereby fined Two-Hundred Dollars for 
violation of West Vi rginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-49.7.e.1 .. which reads in part: "A horse 

scheduled to race that is permitted to use furosemide(Lasix) shall be administered furosemide(Lashc.) 

by a veterinarian employed by the owner or trainer and holding a permit issued by the Racing 

Commission, unless, under subdivision 49.7.f. of this rule; the horse has been declared off of 

furosemide (L.asix) by its owner or trainer. The Furosemide (Lasix) must be administered a minimum of 

four 14) hours before the scheduled post time for the race in which the horse is entered and must be 

administered under the supervision of a person employed by the Racing Commission.u 

Ms. Boggs failed to have the horse uHigh End Gal" available for Lasix treatment at appropriate ttme. 

necessitating a late scratch in the First Race on Thursday, April 14, 2016. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within seven (7) calendar 

days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered bv the Stewards, per Rule of racing number 

178·1-8.S.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in 
the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must include a security fee in 
the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ';J"'f" OF THE :?::,"'.x 
l(_/~11:~ 
DANNY R. WRIGHT /J 
~kll-~ 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

~~--
MICHAEL PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS APRIL 16, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 76 

Tra iner, Keisy Cartagena, Permit# 11436; SS # XXX-XX-7288, is hereby fined Five 

Hundred ($500) Dollars for violation of Rule of Racing# 178-1-26.3.g, which states, 

''Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the 

paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is 

entered." 

Trainer, Keisy Cartagena failed to be in the paddock with the horse "Love Rules All", 

at the time appointed, for the running of the Third Race on Friday, April 15, 2016, 

necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 

seven (7) Calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by 

the Stewards, Per Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must 

be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling 

and must include a security fee in t he amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY THE ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

.. 

LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

£7?~ 
L ROBERT LOTTS 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACK 

RULING-MEDICATION VIOLATION 

RULING: 76 

TO: Trainer, Earl McCormick; Permit #12209; SSll lOOI· IOl-9876 

#03 78 P. 002/ 005 

On April 16, 2016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Trainer, Earl H. McCormick, to which he waived his right on the 

allegations stated. 

Trainer, Earl H. McCormick elected to waive his right to the split sample testing. 

After considering the evidence, the stewards hereby find the following: 

The official blood sample "193501 taken on 4/01/2016 was reported by Industrial Laboratories, o fficial testing laboratory, to 

contain Clenbutarol, which is a Class 3 dn,g. with a Penalty 8 designation. Sample #193501 conta ined 30 pg/ml of the drug. 

There is no permissible threshold forth1s drug in the blood, the sample was taken from the Three (3) horse. "Tucan Tango", 

which ran in t he First Race on April 1, 2016, finishing First. 

The Stewards conclude tt,at Mr. McCormick has violated section(s) 178-1·51.1.a of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 W .Va 

C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder's First Offense. The permit holder has 

accumulated O point5 under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this 

medication/substance vio lation Is 2 points, pursuant to section 49.3.m. of 178 of W.Va.C.S.R.1. This pen airy is in addition to the 

penalty imposed by the stewards for the underlying offense. 

This medication/prohibited substance violation ts his first offense for Clenbutarol. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 178·1 E of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules provide a minimum penalty of $SOD.DO 

fine, and minimum of fifteen days suspension, with disqualification, and loss of purse for the underlying offense. However. the 

Stewards determine the appropriate penalty for the underlying offense on a case by case basis by considering mitigating and 

aggravating factors. 

The following is the stewards' analysis of t tie mitigating/aggravating faetors In this matter: 

A.) (Mitigatl11qJ The Permit holder's past record: No Rule Violations 

B.) {AqqravatinqJ The Potential of the drug to influence the horse's racing performance: N/A 

C.) (.Aqqravarinal The legal availability of the drug: is widely avt1ilable 

O.) (MiriaatinaJ Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or intentionally 
administered the drug. Permit Holder Knew 

E.) (Mitiaating) The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse: N/A 

F.) (Aaaravotinql The probability of environmental contamination exposure due to human use: N/A 

G.) (Mitigating) The purse of the race: N/A 

H.) (Aqqravatinq) Whether the drug found was one for whlct, the horse was receiving a treatment as documented by the 
treating veterinarian's treatment record. N/A 
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I.) (Mitigotinql Wl'lether there was any suspicious betting panern in tlie race: N/fl. 

J,I (.MitigarinqJ Wheth rthe trainer was acting under the advice of a veterinarian licensed to pract ce ,n West Virginia and 

holding an occupational permit issued by the Racing Commlsslon. N/A 

K.) 0th rs factors dumed relevant by tht Stewards: N/A 

Based on the above, the Stewards hereby Impose the following penalty for the underlying offense: Mr. McCormic;lt wilt be 
fined $500.00, with disquilificatlon and loss of purse, and is suspended 1.5 days; suspension begins, Sunday, Aprll 24, 2016 
through and including Sunday, May 8, 2016, 

Redistribution of Purse is as follows.: 

1. Officer Buster 
2. Hello Canaan 
3. Magieal Punch 
4, Right On me Money 
5. Austin's Xchanger 

You have the right to ppeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Yo-.ir appeal must be received in the Comrr1issio11 Office 

within 20 oays of your receipt of thts Rullng and must include a security fee in the amount of Sl00.00. 

Dated: April 16, 2016 

av ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

L. ROBERT LOm 

lAURENCE A. DUPUY 
~ 

~ R,___--
MICHAEL PEARSON 



04/ 16/20 16 2 1 37 13047254 021 WVRC CT 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACK 

RULING-MEDICATION VIOt.ATION 

RULING: 76 

TO: Trainer, Earl McCormick; Permit 1112209; SSll iooc· JUC·9876 

#0380 P. 00 1/002 

On April 16, 2016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Trainer, Earl H. McCormick, to which he waived his right on the 

allegar,ons stated. 

Trainer, Earl H. McCormick elected to waive his right to the split sample testing. 

After considenns the evidence, the stewards hereby find tile following: 

The official blood sample #193501 taken on 4/01/2016 was reported by Industrial Laboratories, official test ing Laboratory, to 

contain Clenbutarol, which is a Class 3 drug. with a Penalty B designation. Sample #193501 contained 30 pg/ml of the drug. 

There Is no permissible threshold for this drug in the blood, the sample was taken from the Three (3) horse, "Tucan Tango", 

which ran in the First Race on April 1, 2016, f in1sh1ng First. 

The Stewards conclude that Mr. McCormick has violated section(s) 178-1•51.1.a of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 W.V.J 

C.S.R.1 This medication/prohibit ed substance violation ls the permit holder's First Offense. The permit holder has 

accumulated o point s under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The poll'lts assessed for this 

medication/ substance violation is 2 points, pur$Uant to section 49.3.m . of 178 of W.Va.C.S.ftl. This penalty Is in addltiol"I to the 

penalty imposed by the stewards for the underlying offense. 

This medication/prohibited substance v,olatiol"I Is his first offense for Clenbutarol. 

The Pen;tlty Guidelines set forth in Table 178-1 E of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules provide a minimum penalty of 5500.00 

fine, and minimum of fifteen day$ suspension, with disqualification, and loss of purse for the underlying offense. However, the 

Stewards determine the appropriate penalty for the underlying offense on a case by case basis by considerins mit igat ing and 

aggravating factors. 

The following is the stewards' analysis of the mitigating/aggravating factors in tt\is matter· 

A.) (MitlqorJnqJ The Permit holder's past record: No Rule Violations 

8.) (Aqarvvetinq} The Potential of the drug to influence the horse's 111cing performance: N/A 

C.) (Aqart111prlnqJ The legal availability of the drug: is widely available 

D.) (Mirlqorlna) Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or Intentionally 

administered the drug. Permit Holder Knew 

E.) (MiriqotlnaJ The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse: N/A 

F.) (Aqqrovotingl The probability of anvlronmenta l contamination exposure due to human use: N/A 

G.) IMitlqotlngl The purse of the race: N/A 

H.) IAqaro11otinq} Whether the drug found was one for which the t\orse was receiving a treatment as documented by t he 

treating veterinarial'l'S treatment record. N/A 
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I.) IMitiqarfnql Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern in the race: N/A 

J,I (Mlriqarinq) Whether the trainer was acting under the advice of a 11eterinarian licensed to practice in West Viri;lnla and 

holding an occupational permit issued by the Riicing Commission. N/A 

K.) Others factors deemed rele11ant by th Stewards: N/A 

Based on the abo11e, the Stewards hereby impose the followir,g penalty fer the underlying offense: Mr, McCormick will be 

fined SSDD.00, with dlsqualiflcation and loss of purse, and is suspended 15 days; suspension begins. Suriday, April 2.4, 2016 

through and including Sunday, May 8, 2016. 

Redistrfbution of Purse is as follows: 

1. Officer Buster 
2. Hello Canaan 

3. Magical P1,nch 

4. Right On the Money 

s. Austin's Xchanger 

You hiwe the right to appeal th is Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be recei11ed in the Commission Office 

within 20 Days of your receipt of th is Ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of Sl00.00. 

Oated: April16,2016 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

~fl.fl~_ 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY ~-r 
~ ff.__----

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING APRIL 1S, iOt6 

RULING NUMBER 75 

Trainer, M. Joanna Boggs; Permit# 12108; SS# Xl()(-XX- 6225, is hereby fined Two-Hundred Dollars for 

violation of West Virginia Rule of Racin"g Number 178-1-49.7.e.1., which reads in part; "A horse 

scheduled to race that is permitted to use furosemJde(Lasix) shall be ad~lni~ered furosemide(Lasix) 

by a veterinarian employed by the owner or trainer and holding a permit issued by the Racing 

Commission, a,nless, under subdivision 49.7.f. of this rule, the horse has been declared off of 

furosemide (Lasix) by its owner or trainer. The FurosemideJLasix) must be administered a minimum of 

four (4) hours before the scheduled post time for the race in which the ho~ is entered and must be 

administered under the supervisior.i of a person e,:nployed by the Racing Commission." 

Ms. Boggs failed to have the horse "High End Gal'' available for Lasix treatment at appropriate time, 

necessitating a late scratch in the First Race on Thursday, April 14, 2016. 

'-..J All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within seven (7) calendar 

days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per Rule of racing number 

178-1•8.S.n. 

J 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in 

the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must include a security fee in 

the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) aollars. 

BY~OFTHE:Z.?. . 
A__/~,,.~-
oANNY R. WRIGHT IJ 
~LI}~ 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

~&,--
MICHAEL PEARSON 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLfS TOWN RACE TRACK 

RULING-MEDICATION .VJOI.ATION 

RUUNG:76 

TO: Trainer, Earl McCormick; Permit #12209; ss, ux- xx-9876 

On April 16, 2016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Trainer, fart " · McCormick, to which he waived his right on the 

allegations stated. 

Trainer, Earl H, McCormick elected to waive his right to the spilt sample testing. 

After considering the eviderice. the stewards hereby find the following: 

The official blood sample #193501 taken on 4/01/2016 was reported by Industrial Laboratories, official testing Laboratory, to 

contain Clenbutarol, which Is a Class 3 druc. with a Penalty 8 designation. sample 1193501 contained 30 pg/ml of the drug. 

There is no p~rmissible threshold for this drug in the blood, the sample was taken from the Three (31 horse, "Tucan Tango•, 

which ran In the First Race on April 1, 2016, finishing First. 

The Stewards conclude that Mr. McCormick has violated section(s) 178-1•51.l.il of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 W.Va 

C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder's First Offense. The permit holder has 

accumulated o points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this 

medication/substance violatlon is 2 points, pursuant to section 49.3.m. of 178 of W. Va.C.S.R,1. This penalty is in addition to the 

penalty imposed by the stewards for the underlying offense. 

'-.../ This medication/prohibited substance violation ts his first offense for Oenbutarol. 

.) 

./ 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 178-1 E of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules provide a minimum pen.ilty of $500,00 

fine, and minimum of fi~een days suspension, with disqualification, and I~ of purse for the underlying offense. However, the 

Stewards determine the appropriate penalty for the underlying offense on a case by case basis by considering mitigating and 

aggravating factors. 

The following ,s the stewa~ analysis of the mit igating/aggravating factors in this matter: 

A.) (MltlqatinqJ The Permit holder's past record: No Rule Violatiol\S 

e.) (AgarovatinaJ The Potential of the drug to influence the horse's racing performance: N/ A 

C.) (.AqqfOllfltinq) The legal availability of the drug: is widely avallable 

o.) (MltlaatlnqJ Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or intentionally 

administered the drug. Permit Holder ICnew · 

E.) ("'itigarlnqJ The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse: N/A 

F.) (Afffpvatinq) The probability of environmental cont.mination exposure due to human use: N/A 

G.) (Mltlaatina) The purse of the race: N/A 

H.) (.Aqqn111atinql Whether. the drug found was one for which the horse was receiving a treatment as documented by the 

treating veterinarian's treatment record. N/A 
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I.) (Mitlaqtinq} Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern in the race: N/ A 

\.J J,) (MltlgafinaJ Whether the trainer was acting under the advice of a veterinarian licensed to practice in West Virginia and 

holding an occupational permit issued by the Racing Commission. N/A 

u 

K.) Others factors deemed relevant by the Stewards: N/A 

Based on the above, the Stewards hereby impose the following penalty for the underlying offense: Mr. McCormick will be 

fined $500.00, with disqualification and loss of purse, and is suspended 15 days; suspeiuion begins, S\lnday; April 24, 2016 

through and includln& Sunday, May 8, 2016. 

Redistribution of Purse is as follows: 

1. Officer Buster 
2. Hello canaan 

3. Magical Punch 

4. Right On the Money 

5. Austin's )(changer 

You have the right to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office 

within 20 Days of your receipt of this Ruling and must include a securiry fee in the amount of $100.00. 

Dated: Aprll16,2016 

BY ORDER OF THE ~ARDS: 

MICHAEL PEARSON 



06/0 1/20 16 11 : 57 1304725 402 1 WVRC CT #0702 P. 009/014 

\...-,' 

I 

:7 

CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS APRIL 16, 2016 

RU~NG NUMBER "J( .,,1 

Trainer, Keisy Cartagena, Permit# 11436; SS # XXX-XX-7288, is hereby fined Five 

Hundred ($500) Dollars'for violation of Rule of Racing# 178-1-26.3.g, which states, 

"Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the 

paddock at a time. appointep before .. post time of the race in which the horse is 
entered." 

Trainer, Keisy Cartagena failed to be in the paddock with the horse "Love Rules All", 
at the time appointed, for the running of the Third Race on ,Friday, April 15, 2016, 
necessitating a late scratch. .. 
All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 

seven (7) Calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by 
the Stewards, Per Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must 

be received in the Commission Office within .20 days of your receipt of this ruling 

and must include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY THE ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

;17?~ 
LROBERTLOm 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS APRIL 22, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 78 

Jockey, Jerry Villegas, Permit #10805; SS# xxx-xx-4546 is hereby fined ($500) Five Hundred 

Dollars , for vio lation of Rule of Racing, Number 178-1-45.7.c.1, which reads, "When the way is 

clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse swerves, or is 

ridden to either side so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horse. it is a foul. " 

During the running of the Fifth (S'h) Race, on Wednesday, April ZO, 2016, Mr. Villegas allowed 

his mount "Sharpasabowlnball "to drop over in front of "Miss Berry O'! going into the quarter 

pole turn when not clear and cause interference. 

His mount was disqualified from Fourth place and placed Sixth. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven 

(7) days after the ruling is issued, 1,mless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West 

Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.S.n. 

You have t he right to appeal th is ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received In the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this rul ing and must include 

a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS MAYS, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 80 

Jockey, Juan D Acosta, Permit# 12715; SS# xxx-xx-0435, is hereby fined Two 

Hundred ($200) Dollars for violation of West Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-

28.3.b, which reads: "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to 

racing." 

Mr. Acosta failed to fulfill his riding engagements on Friday, April 22, 2016, for the 

Sixth Race, necessitating a late rider change. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 

seven days (7) calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by 

the stewards. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must 

be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling 

and must include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS APRIL 22, 2016. 

RULING NUMBER 78 

Jockey, Jerry Villegas, Permit #10805; SS# xxx-x:x-4546 is hereby fined ($500) Five Hundred 

Dollars , for violation of Rule ·of Racing, Number 178-1-45. 7.c.1, which reads, "When the way is 

clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse swerves, or is 

ridden to eithe~ side so as to inteifere with; impede or intimidate any other horse, it is a foul." 

During t he running of the Fifth (5111
) Race, on Wednesday, April 20, 2016, Mr. Villegas allowed 

his mount "Sharpasabowlnball" to drop over in front of "'Miss Berry O'! going into the quarter 

pole t urn when not clear and cause interference. ": 

His mount was disqualified from Fourth place and placed Sixth. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven 

(7) days after the· ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West 

Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this rul ing and must include 

a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

MICHAEL PEARSON 

QC{ 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACK 

RULING·MEOICATON VIOLATION 

RULING: 79 

TO: Owner/Trainer, Scott J. Lane; Permit #12698; /ss, 1oac-1,x-S682 

On April 29, 2016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Owner/Trainer Scott Lane to which he waived his right to a 
hearing, regarding the allegations set forth in Notice of Hearing issued. 

After considering the evidence, the stewards hereby find the followinc: 

The offitial blood sample #193569 taken on 4/13/16 was reported by Industrial Laboratories. official testing Laboratory, to 

contain Triamcinolone Acetonide, which is a Class 4 drug, with a Penalty C designation. Sample# 193569 contained 191pg/ml 
of the drug. The permissible threshold for this drug is lOOpc/rnl. The sample was taken from the Two (2) horse, · aLtffed", 
which ran In the First (1") Race on April 13, 2016, finishing First (1"). 

Owner /Trainer, Scott J. Lane elected to waive his right to the split sample testing. 

The Stewards cor,clude that Mr. Lane has violat!!d section(s) 17fH-51.l.a of me Thoroughbred Rac:inc l{ule, 17& W. Va. C.S.R.l. 
This medication/substance violat ion is 1 point pursuant to section 49.3.m.of W. Va. C.S.R.l. This penalty Is In addition to the 

penalty imposed by the stewards for the underlying offense. 

Thi medlcatlon/prohibite<:I substance violation is his first offense for Triamcinolone Acetonide. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 178-1 E of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules provide a minimum penalty of $1,000.00 

fine, and loss of purse. 

. 
The following is the stewards' analysis of the mit ig.ation/factors in this matter: 

A.) (Mitigating) The Permit holder's past record minimal druc violations 

B.I (Aggrava,rni:J The Potential of the drug to influence t he horse's racing performance; has potential 

C.) !Aggravating) The le.gal avai[ability of the drug: lswldely available 

0.1 (Mitjgatin&I Whether there is reason to belleve t he permit holder knew of the administ ration of the drug or 

intentionally administered the drug. 

E.) (Mitigating) The steps taken by the tralr,er to safeguard the horse: N/A 

f .) (Aggravating) The probability of environmental contamination exposure d1.1e to human u_se: N/A 

G.) (MitigatlnaFfhe purse of the race: N/A 

H.) (Agnva,ing) Whether the drug found was one for which the horse was receiving a treatment i1S documented by the 

treating veterinarian's treatmer,t record. N/A 

I.) {Miti,ating) Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern in the race: N/A 

~( 
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........ :. .. . 
• :-- .) · ' ~itlgati11gl Whether the tra iner was acting underthe advice of a veterinarian licensed to practice in West Virginia and 

holding an occupationa l permit issued by ti-le Racing Commission. N/A 

K.) Others factors deemed relevant by the Stewards: N/A 

Based on the above, the Stewards hereby impose the following pe11alty for the underlying offense: Mr. Lane will be fined 

$1,000.00 and the purse ordered to be redistributed, and the additional penalty of 1 point under the mult iple medication 

violation point systems, for a total penalty of l point. 

"Buffed# Is disqualified from First Place, and Redistribution of purse is as follows: 

1. How Do I Know 

2. Touchy zealy 

3. Smarty Star 

4. Won Ton Soup 

s. Unwarranted 

6. Bloomerang 

You have the right t o appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal musts be received In the Commission 

Office within 20 Days of your receipt of this Ruling and must include a security fee ln the amount of Sl 00.00 

Dated: Aprll 30, 2016 

BY ORDER Of THE STEWARDS: 

;;,;&~ 
DANNY R. WRIGHT 

~A-~ 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS MAYS, 2016 

~ID 
5/eas/H; 
* .J.(0008 

RULING NUMBER 80 

Jockey, Juan D Acosta, Permit# 12715; SS# xxx•xx-0435, is hereby fined Two ., 
Hundred ($200, Dollars for violation of West Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-

28.3.b, which reads: "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to 

racing." 

Mr. Acosta failed to fulfill his riding engagements on Friday, April 22, 2016, for the 

Sixth Race, necessitating a late rider change. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be p~id to the Racin~ Commission within 

seven days (7) calendar days after the ruling ·is issued, unless otherwise ordered by 

the stewards. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commiss1on. Your appeal must 

be received in the Commission Office within .20 days of your receipt of this ruling 

and must include a security fee in the amount of One~Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING MAYS, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 81 

Authorized Agent #10222, making Jose A. Lopez, Authorized Agent for 

Rolando Figueroa has been rescinded as of 04/26/16, per letter sent to 

Stewards by Roland Figueroa, dated 04/26/16 . 

.. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS; 

I 

fl/~ 
DANNY ,t WRIGHT 

MIKE PEARS.ON 

~Ii-'¥~ 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY I 

/ et\ 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING MAY 5, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 81 

Authorized Agent #10222, making Jose A. Lopez, Authorized Agent for 

Rolando Figueroa has been rescinded as of 04/26/16, per letter sent to 

Stewards by Roland Figueroa, dated 04/26/16. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

I 

j)~/~ 
·~N.;7.WRIGHT 

MIKE PEARSON 

~4.fljot0 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY " 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING MAY 11, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 82 

Earl A. Miller Ill, Assistant Trainer, License #10818, has been rescinded 

and Vendor License #13326 was issued on 4/22/16, without prejudice. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

MIKE PEARSON 

~dd/--11· 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING MAY 11, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 82 

Earl A. Miller Ill, Assistant Trainer, License #10818, has been rescinded 

and Vendor License #13326 was issued on 4/22/16, without prejudice. 

BY 0,1\DER OF THE STEWARDS: 

MIKE PEARSON 

~ll-~ 
LAURENCEA.DUPUY 

'· 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS MAY 27, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 83 

Apprentice Jockey, Jan Batista, Permit #13078; SS#: xxx-xx~3286 is hereby suspended 

Four (4) Race Days, beginning Wednesday, June 1, 2016, through and including June 4, 

2016, for violation of Rules of Racing Number 178•1-4S.7.c.1, which reads, "When the 

way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse 

swerves, or is ridden to either side so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any 

other horse, it is a foul ." 

Mr. Batista is suspended for allowing his mount (7) ''Jn and Yoko", to drift in, and 

cause interference to (6) "'E Z Curl", during the r.unning of the Fifth {S'") Race, 

Wednesday, May 25, 2016. 

His mount, "Jax and Yoko" was disqualified from Third and placed Fourth. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must 
be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and 
must include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

!2a:ziT,(t/~ 
~(Jfy 
~~....-----.... 

Michael Pearson 

lr?C,t 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS MAY27, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 83 

Apprentice Jockey, Jan Batista, Permit #13078; SS#: )O(X-xx-3286 is hereby suspended 

Four (4) Race Days, beginning Wednesday, June 1, 2016, through and including June 4, 

2016, for violation of Rules of Racing Number 178-1-45.7.c.l, which reads, "When the 

way is clear in a race,. a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse 

swerves, or Is ridden to either side so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any 

other horse, it is a foul." 

Mr. Batista is suspended for allowing his mount (7) "Ja,c and Yoko", to drift in, and 
cause interference to (6) "E Z Curl", during the running of the Fifth (5th) Race, 

Wednesday, May 25, 2016. 

His mount, "Jax and Yoko" was disqualified from Third and placed Fourth. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must 
be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and 
must include a securit y fee in the amount of One-Hundred {$100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

!2~iT£(/~ 
~~~Yi)~ 
~~~-
Michael Pearson 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING May 27, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 84 

Groom, Michael A. Haynes; Permit#l3505; SS#xxx-xx-9924 

Michael A. Haynes has been denied a Groom Application by the Stewards with regard to 

his recent attempt to renew his grooms license application. 

DATED: May 27, 2016 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 
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\....,I. 

CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING May 27, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 84 

Groom, Michael A. Haynes; Permit#l3505; SS#Xxx-xx-9924 

Michael A. Haynes has been denied a Groom Application by the Stewards with regard to 

his recent attempt to renew his grooms license application. 

DATED: May 27, 2016 

. 
BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS= 

v'fY' . tUl 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS May 28, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 85 

Apprentice Jockey, Jan Batista, Permit #13078; SS# xn-xx-3286 is hereby fined ($S00) Five 

Hundred Dollars , for violation of Rule of Racing, Number 178-1-45.7.c.1, which reads, "When 

the way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse 

swerves, or is ridden to either side so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horse, 

it is a foul." 

During the running of the Second (2nd) Race, on Thursday, May 26, ~016, Mr. Batista allowed 

his mount "Kick Ash " to drift out and caused interf~rence to the #7 horse "'Fair Praise". 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven 

(7) days a~er the ·ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West 

Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.S.n. 

You have t-he right to appeal this ruling t o the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must include 

a security fee fn the amount of One-Hundred (S 100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

@ 1/L-e ?t!: "'~ s O ,c._.
MICHAEl PEARSON 

y /<Cl 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS May 28, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 85 

Apprentice Jockey, Jan Batista, Permit #13078; SS# xxx-xx-3286 is hereby fined ($500) Five 

Hundred Dollars , for violation of Rule of Racing, Number 178-1-45.7 .c.l, which reads, "When 

the way is clear in a race, a horse may be ridden to any part of the course, but if any horse 

swerves, or is ridden to either side so as to interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horse, 

it is a foul." 

During the running of the Second (2nd) Race, on Thursday, May 26, 2016, Mr. Batista allowed 

his mount "Kick Ash" to drift out and caused interference to the #7 horse "Fair Praise". 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven 

(7) days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West 

Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must includ.e 

a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER Of THE STEWARDS: 

4/J t!C<- ?r: ,( ,2 SO ,,c_--
MICHAEL PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES 

RULING NUMBER 86 

YIYRC CT 

STEWARDS RULINGS 

#0720 P. 00 1/00 1 

JUNE 3, 2016 

Jockey, Christian Hiraldo, Permit #10838; SS# xxx xx 4368, is hereby suspended for Four 

Racing Days, starting, Wednesday, June 8, 2016 through and including Saturday, June 

11, 2016, for violation of Rule of Racing #178-1-45.7.b.1., which reads "A jockey shall 

not ride carelessly or willfully so as to permit his or her mount to interfere with, impede 

or intimidate any other horse in a race." 

Jockey Hiraldo willfully permitted his mount, "cat Come Home" (4) to drift over and 

interfere with "Opportunity calls" (S), through the stretch run in the Sixth Race on, 

Wednesday, June 1, 2016. 

Mr. Hiraldo's mount was disqualified from Second and placed Third. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission with in Seven 

(7) days after the rul ing is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West 

Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

~ft~~ 
DANNY R. WRIGHT 

alVkU A. iJ.p..; 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

MIKE PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING JUNE 8, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 87 

Jockey, Carlos Marrero, Permit #10883; SS# xxx-xx-5129, is hereby fined One-Hundred 

($100.00) Dollars for failure to do his reported weight, on Saturday, June 4, 2016. This 

is in violation of West Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-45.5.d which states, "Any 

overweight shall be declared by a jockey to the clerk of scales at the time appointed in 

advance of a race . The clerk of scales shall report to the stewards any failure on the part 

of any jockey to comply with this subdivision." 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 

seven (7) Calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by 

the Stewards, Per Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of t his ruling and must 

include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

~,9..{)~'T 

L~ 
DENVER BECKNER 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING JUNE 8, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 88 

Jockey, Victor Rodrigue2, Permit #10812; SS# xxx-xx-6891, is hereby fined One

Hundred ($100.00) Dollars for failure to do his reported weight, on Saturday, June 4, 

2016. This is in violation of West Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-45.S.d which 

stat.es, "Any overweight shall be declared by a jockey to the clerk of scales at the t ime 

appointed in advance of a race. The clerk of scales shall report to the stewards any 

failure on the part of any jockey to comply with this subdivision." 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 

seven (7) Calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by 

the Stewards, Per Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must 

include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

~ &.;/)vi~ 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

{/~ 
DENVER BECKNER 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES 

RULING NUMBER 89 

WV RC CT 

STEWARDS RULINGS 

#0775 P. 00 1/ 00 1 

JUNE 11, 2016 

Jockey, Grant Whitacre, Permit #12914; SS# )()(X-xx-6764, is hereby suspended for Four 

Racing Days, starting, Thursday, June 16, 2016, Friday, June 17, 2016, Saturday, June 

18, 2016 and including Wednesday, June 2.2, 2016, for violation of Rule of Racing 

#178-1-45.7.b.l., which reads "A jockey shall not ride c~relessly or willfully so as to 

permit his or her mount to interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horse in a 

race." 

Grant Whitacre willfully permitted his mount, "Leonia"· (4) t o drift over and interfere 

with "Beelzeboss" (3), through the stretch run in the Fifth Race on, Thursday, June 9, 

2016. 

Mr. Whitacre's mount was disqualified from First and placed Third. 

All fines imposed by the St ewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within Seven 

(7) days after t he ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, Per West 

Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

L. ROBERT LOTTS 

MIKE PEARSON 
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TO: JOSE S. NUNEZ 

YI\IRC CT 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 
CHARLES TOWN RACETRACK 

RULING - MEDICATION VIOLATION 

RULING NUMBER# 90 

72 Cedar Hill Charch Road 
EJkto~ Marylaad 21929 

Owuer/f rainer Permit# 13058 B 

#0826 P. 001/004 

On June 15, 2016, the Board of Stewards conducted a hearing regarding allegations set forth in a 
Notice of Hearing issued on June 4, 2016. Jose S. Nunez and Madeline Huis were present in person and 
testified before the Board of Stewards. · After considering ~e evidence, the Board of Stewards hereby 
find the following: 

The official blood and wine samples # EI93429 taken on March 19, 2016 were reported by 
lndusaial Laboratories to contain N-ethylnic:otinamide, the metabolite of Nikethamide. Pursuant to 
Table 178-1 D of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R. l, Nikethamide is a Class 1 Drug, carrying 
a Category A penalty. The samples were taken from "Road Agenr, which ran in the RACE NUMBER 
7 on Marcb 19, l016, finishing 1st. The horse is trained hy Jose S. Nu.aez and o'WJled by Madeline 
Buis. . 

After notification to you, you elected to conduct split sample testing on the blood collected for 
.. Road Agent" and selected Texas A&M Veterinary Medical Diagnostic Laboratory to conduct the split . 
sample testing. After events beyond the control of the Racing Commission caused the split blood sample 
not to be received by Texas A&M. you were contacted by the Stewards to make arrangements to continue 
to fulfill and honor your request for split sample testing. Specifically, the Stewards required you to 
appear so that the split urine sample for "'Road Agent" could be sent for testing to Texas A&M. After 
you failed to appear for the shipment of the split urine ~pie, the Stewards and a Racing Commission 
Veterinarian caused. the split urine sample to be sent to Texas A&M, observing the appropriate chain of 
custOdy and in the presence of independent witnesses. In addition. the Stewards ordered Industrial to 
ship the remaining, untested and presezved blood in its possession to Texas A&M for testing. As a result 
of your failure to cooperate regarding the split sample testing, ~gem~ts were ma.de to have the West 
Virginia Racing Commission pay Texas A&:M for conducting tbe split sample testing of the blood and 
urine. 

On or about June 2, 2016, Texas A&M confirmed the presence of N~ylnicotinamide, the 
metabolite ofNiketbam.ide, ~n the urine split sample for .. Road Agent" and in the remaining. untested and 
preserved blood sample fQr "Road Agent." 

The official blood and urine samples # El93472. taken on March 26, 2016 were reported by 
Industrial Laboratories to contain N-ethylnic:otinamide, the metabolite of Nilcethamide. · Pursuant to 
Table 178-1 D of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R. l , Nikethamide is a Class l Drug. carrying 
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a Category A penalty. The samples were taken from "Grace Is a Beauty"', which ran in the RACE 
NUMBER 6 on March 26, 2016, finishing 1st. The hocye is trained by JoH S. Nun" and owned by 
Madeline Buis. 

After notification to you, you elected to conduct split sample testing on the blood collect.ed for 
"Grace Is a Beauty" and selected Texas A&M Veterinary Medical Diagnostic Laboratory to conduct the 
split sample testing. After events beyond the control of the Racing Commission caused the split blood 
sample not to be received by Texas A&M, you were contacted by the Stewards to make arrangements to 
continue to fulfill and honor your request for split sample testing. Specifically, the Stewards required 
you to appear so that the split urine sample for "Grace Is a Beauty" could be sent for testing to Texas 
A&M. After you failed to appear for the shipment of the.split urine sample, the Stewards and a Racing 
Commission Veterinarian caused the split urine sample to be sent to Texas A&M, observing the 
appropriate chain of custody and in the presence of independent witnesses. In addition, the Stewards 
ordered Industrial to ship the remainin& untested and preserved blood in its possession to Texas A&M 
for testing. As a result of your failure to cooperate regarding the split sample testing, arrangements were 
made to have the West Virginia Racing Commission pay Texas A&M for conducting the split sample 
testing of the blood and wine. 

.. 
On or about June 2, 2016, Texas A&M confirmed' the · presence of N-ethylnicotixwnide, the 

metabolite of Nilccthamide, in the urine split sample for "Grace · fs. a Beauty" and in the remaining, 
untested and preserved blood sample for "Grace Is a Beauty." 

The Board of Stewards conclude that Jose Nunez has violated sections 49.4.a.1. and Sl.1.a. of 
the Thoroughbred Racing, Rnle. 17S C.S.R. 1. Specifically, N-ethylnicotinamide,' the metabolite of 
Nikethamide, contifltled to be p esent in "Road Agent's" body while it was participating in a race, is a 
drug or medication for which no acceptable threshold concentration bas been established by the W~st 
Virginja Racing Commission. Therefore, the presence of N-ethylnicotinamide, the metabolite of 
Nikethamide, in "Road Agent'' is a violation of 178 C.S.R. 1, § 49 .4.a. l . 

In addition, pursuant to section 51. l.a. of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R. 1, as the 
trainer of "Road Agent." Jose Nunez is the absolute insurer of and responsible for the condition of the 
horse, re~dless of 1:he acts of third parties. Inasmuch the testing of urine and blood from .. Road Agent" 
proved positive showing the presence of a prohibited drug, medication, or substance, Jose Nunez, as the 
trainer of the horse, may be fined, suspended, have his occ~pational permit revoked, be prohibited access 
to all grounds under: the jurisdiction of the Racing Coounission. or may be otheiwise disciplined. 

The medication/prohibited substance violation associated with the posative in "Road Agent'' is 
Jose NW1ez' s FIRST offense for a drug carrying a Category A penalty. The Penalty Guidelines set forth 
in Table l 78~ 1 E of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule provide a . minimum penalty of a one (1) year 

. suspension and a $10,000.00 fine. . . · 

The medication/prohibited s~stance violation associated with the positive in "Grace Is a 
Beauty'' is Jose Nunez' s S~COND offense for a drug carrying a Category A penalty. The Penalty 
Guidelines set forth in Table 178-1 E of the Thoroughbred-Racing Rule provide a minimum penalty of a 
three (3) year suspension and a $25,000.00 fine. 

An analysis of the mitigating/aggravating factors is as follows: 
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Mr. Nunez' s past record as a permit bolder is relatively good in that Mr. Nunez bas bad only two 
·previous medication violations: a Pheoylbutazone overage in Delawan; on or about August 13, 2012 for 
which he was fined $500.00, and a Diphenhydramine positive in Pennsylvania on or about September 19, 
2014 for which he was fined $1,500.00. 

However, Niketbamide and its metabolite., found in "Road Agent" and "'Grace ls a Beauty" is a 
Class 1 Drug. Pursuant to 178 C.S.R. I, § 49.2.a., Class 1 drugs have no generally accepted medical use 
in the racehorse and their pbannacoJogical potential for altering the perfc;,nnance of a .race is very high. 
This is an aggravating factor. 

It is also an aggravating mtor that Nikcthamide is not available on the legal, commercial market 
in the United States for human or veterinary use. Nikethamide is not FDA approved for use in the United 
States. 

During the bearing neither Mr. Nunez nor Ms. Huis offered any explanation or infonnation that 
would explain how Niketham.ide, a very serious drug, got into "Road Agent" and .. Grace Is a Beauty.'' 

Weighing and balancing the aggravating and miti~g ~ors. the Board of Stewards finds that 
the minimum penalty for each offense is appropriat.e in this case. Th~fore, the Stewards b.creby impose 
the foJlowing penalties: 

Mr. Nunez is hereby SUSPENDED for ONE (1) year and FINED $10,000.00 for the first 
offense Class 1, Category A, drug positive in 'Road Agent." .Pursuant to 178 C.S.R. 1, § 49.3.m., Mr. 
Nunez is assessed SIX (6) POINTS under the Multiple Medication Violation rule for this violation. In 
addition, ''Road Agent" is hereby placed on the Veterinarian's List for-NINETY (90) days &om the date 
of this ruling and must pass an examination before becoming eligible to be entered in a race. The purse 
of the race is ordered to be FORFEITED and "Road Agent" is DISQUALIFIED from its first place 
fini.sh in the "I" race on March 19, 2016. lb& order of finish is hereby re-ordered as follows: 

1 ,r Blae Mouataia. Cat 
laci Gabbi's Amor 
3nlManewal 
411a Gradu~ted 
s• Two More .Jacs 
r;- Academy Rua 

Mr. Nunez is hereby SUSPENDED for THREE (3) years aod FINED 525,000.00 for the second 
offenso Class I, category A, drug posjtive in -.Grace Is a Beauty.~ ~uant to 178 C.S.R. i, § 49.3.m., 
Mr. Nunez is assessed SIX (6) POINTS under the Multiple Medication Violation rule for this violation. 
In addition. ''Grace Is a Beauty" is hereby plaeed on the Veterinarian's List for ONE HUNDRED 
TWENTY (llO) days from th date of this ruling and must pass an examination before becoming 
eligible to be entered in a rac:e. The purse of the race is ordered to be FORFEITED and "Grace Is a 
Beauty', is DISQUAIJFIEl) from its first place finish in the ~ race on March 26, 2016. The order of 
finish is hereby re-ordered as follows; 

ln Earty Glory 
21111 Distiactlybdla 
3N Linda's LoWpop 
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41b Prithee 
s• Malibu Fever 
6•wawa 

WV RC CT #0826 P. 004/004 

As a result of the accumulation of a total of TWELVE (12) POINTS under the Multiple 
Medication Vic:,lation role for the abov~listed violations, Mr. Nunez is hereby SUSPENDED an 
additional THREE HUNDRED SIXTY (360) days pursuant to 178 C.S.R. l, § 49.3 .m.6. 

Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED that Jose Nunez's permit _is SUSPENDED for a total of 
FOUR (4) YEARS and THREE HUNDRED SIXTY (360) days effective beginning Thursday, June 23, 
2016, through and including. June .18, 2021. It is further ORDERED that Jose Nunez is FINED a total 
of SJS,000.00. Pursuant to 178 C.S.R. 1, § 8.5.n., such fine shall be paid within seven (7) calendar days 
after this ruling is issued. 

You have the right to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 
received in the Comrnjssion Office within 20 days of your receipt of this Ruling and must include a 
security fee in the amount ofSl00.00. 

Steward 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING JUNE 23, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 91 

Jockey, Antonio Lopez, Permit #10721; SS# xxx-xx-0310, is hereby fined One-Hundred 

($100.00) Dollars for failure to do his reported weight, on Friday, June 17, 2016. This is 

in violation of West Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-45.5.d which states, "Any 

overweight shall be declared by a jockey to the clerk of scales at the time appointed in 

advance of a race. The clerk of scales shall report to the stewards any fa ilure on the part 

of any jockey to comply with this subdivision." 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 

seven (7) Calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by 

the Stewards, Per Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must 

include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING JUNE 23, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 92 

Trainer, Karen Dennehy Godsey, Permit# 13485; SS# xxx-xx-0218, is hereby fined 

Two-Hundred ($200) Dollars for violation of Rule of Racing #178-1-44.1, which 

reads: "A horse is ineligible to start in a race when: its breed certificate is not on f ile 

with the association's racing secretary, one-half hour before post time for the f irst 

race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the 

registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly 

identified to the stewards' satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive 

th is requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race. 

Ms. Godsey failed to have foal papers on file for the horse "Abram" for the running 

of the Second Race, Friday, June 17, 2016, necessitating a late scratch. 

All Fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 

Seven (7) Calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the 

Stewards Per rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.S.n. 

You have the right to appeal this rul ing to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must 

be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and 

must include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred {100.00) Dollars 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

~µ _____ _ 
MICHAEL PEARSON 
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WVRC CT 

BEFORE THE BOARO OF STtWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TUCK 

RULING-MEDICATON VIOLATION 

RULING: 93 

TO: Owner/Trainer, Christine 8. White.; Permit #10661 /SS# xxx-.a-6407 

#0857 P. 001/00.i 

on June 23, 2016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Owner/Trainer Christine Bi White to which she waived her right 

to a hearing. regarding the allegations set forth in Notice of Hearing issued. 

After conslderins the evidence, the stewards hereby find the following: 

The official blood sample #196385 taken on 6/11/16 was reported by Industrial Laboratories, official testing Laboratory, to 

contain PhenylbutilZone, which is a Class 4 drug, with a Penalty c designation. Sample #196385 contained 3.Z uc/ml of the 

drug. The permissible threshold for thl~ drug is z ug/ml. The ~mple was taken from the Six (6) horse, uPriceless Dance,", 

which ran.in the Third Race on June 11, 2016, finishing First (1"). 

Owner/Trainer. Christine 8. White elected to waive her right to the spll! sample testin1, 

The Stewards conclude that Ms. White has violated section(s) 178·1-Sl.1.a of the 1:horoughbred Racing Rule, 178 W. Va. 

C.S.R.l. This medicat on/substance violation is the perlTJit holders' first offense. Th·e permit holder has accumulated O points 
under rhe multiple medication violation point svste/1'1 prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/substance 

violation is 1 point pursuantto section 49.3.m. of 178 of W.Va.C.S.R.l. This penalty is in addition to the penalty imposed by the 

stewards for the underlying offense. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 178-1 E of the Thoroughbred Rae.Ing Rules provide a minimum penalty of written 

warning and ill macimum penalty of $500.00 fine for the underlying offense. However, the Stewards determine tlte 

appropriate penalty for the underlying offense on a case by case basis., by considering mitigating and aggravating factors. 

The followir,a is the stewards' analysis of the mitigation/factors in this matter; 

A.) (Mitigating) The Permit holder's past record No R\lle Violations 

B.) (Aggravating) The.Potential of the drug to influence the horse's racing performance: N/A 

C,I (Aqravatingl The legal availability of the drug: Is Widely Available 

0.) (Mitigating) Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the dn.,g or 

intent ronally administered the drug. P.ermit Holder Knew 

E.J (llllltigatJncl The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse: N/A 

F.) {Agra11.atlngl The probability of environmental contamination exposure due to human use: N/A 

G.) (Mitlmincl The purse-of the race: N/A 

H.) (Ag:rawatingl Whether the drug found was one for which the horse was receivinc a t reatment as documented by the 

treating veterinarian's treatment rec;ord. Horse was bein1 tn1ted. 

I.J (Mitigating) Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern in the race: N/A 
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' · J.J (Mitigating) Whether the trainer was acting under the advice of a veterinarian licensed to practice in West Virginia and 

holding an occupational permit issued by the Racing Commission. Yes 

K.) Others factors deemed relevant by the Stewards: N/A 

Based on t he· above, the Stewards hereby impose the following penalty for the underlying offense: Ms. Whit e will be fined 

$250.00 and " Priceless Dancer" is !!!?! disqualified from the First place finish. 

You have the right to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal musts be received in the Commission 

Office w ithin 20 Days of your receipt of this Ruling and must include a security fee in the amoul'lt of $100.00 

Dated: June Z4, 2016 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

DANNY R. WRIGHT 

LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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BEFORE THE 80.\RD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACK 

RULING-MEDICATON VIOLATION 

RULING: 94 

TO: Owner/Trainer. John s. Adams, Jr.; Permit #10906 /SS# 100Ho<-l680 

#0858 P. 001/002 

On June 24, 2016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Owner/Trainer John S. Adams, Jr. to which he waved his right to 

a hearing, regarding the allegations set forth in Notice of Hearing issued. 

After considering the evldence, the stewards hereby find the following: 

The official blood sample 11g&380 taken 011 6/10/16 was reported by industrial Laboratories, official testing uboratory, to 

contain Phenylbutazone, which 1$ a Class 4 drug, with a Penalty C designation. Sample #196380 contained 3.0 ug/ml of the 

drug. The perfT\issible threshold for this drug Is 2 ug/ml, The sample was taken from the Six (6) horse, "Crafty Punch", which 

An in the Seventh Race on June 10, 2016, finishing First (1A). 

Owner/Trainer, John S. Adams, Jr. eltcuid to waive his right to the split _sample testing. 

The steward~ conclude that Mr, Adams has violated section(s} 178-1-Sl.1.a of theJhoro!.lshbred Racing Rule, 178 w. Va. 

C.S.R.1. This medication/substance violatlon is the permit holders' first offense. The permit holder has accumulated O points 

under the multiple medication violation point system priorto this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/substance 

violation is l polnt pursuant to section 4g,3.m. of 178 of W.Va .C.S.R.l. This penalty ls in addition to the penalty imposed by che 

stewards for the underlying offense. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 178-1 E of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules provide a minimum penalty of written 

warning and a maa:imi,m penalty af $500.00finefor the underlying ~ense. However, the Stewards determine the 

appropriate penalty for the underlying offense on a case by case basis. by considering mitigatini: and aggravating factors. 

The following is the stewards' analysis of the mitigation/factors in this matter: 

A.) (Mit,gatlngl 'The Permit holder's past record No Rule Violations 

B.) (Aqravafing} The .Potential of the drug to influence the horse's racing perform a nee: N/ A 

C.) (Aggravating) The legal availability of the drug: Is Widely Available 

0.) fMit,c;atingl Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or 

lntentronally administered the drug. Permit Holder Knew 

E.) (Mitigating) The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse: N/A 

F.) (Aqravatingl The probability of environmenu1I conramination exposure due to human use: N/A 

G.) (Mitigating} The purse oftherace: N/A 

H.I {Aggravating) Whether the drug found was one for which ,he horse w s receiving a treatment as documented by the 

uearlngveterinarian's treatment record. Horse wai being treated. 

I.) (Mitiutingl Whether there wa,s any suspielous betting pattern in the race: N/A 
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J.) (Mitigatingl Whe~fler the tra iner was acting under the advice of a veterinarian lic:ensed to practice in West Virginia and 

holding an occupational permit issued by the Racing Commission. Yes 

K.) Others factors deemed relevant by the Stewards: N/A 

Based on the above, the Stewards hereby impose the following penalty for the underlying offense: Mr. Adams will be 

fined $2SO.OO and "Crafty Punch" is~ disqualified from the First place finish. 

You have the right to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal mus.u be received in the Commission 

Office within 20 Days of your receipt of this Ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $100.00 

Dated: June 24, 2016 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

.r , ,,. 

Vry/d~ 
DANNY ft WRIGHT 

~A-/Jh r7 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACK 

RULING·MEDICATON VIOlATION 

RULING: 95 

TO: Trainer, Mark Shanley; Permit #10840 /SS# llXX•xx-2743 

#0873 P. 00 1 /002 

On June 28, 2016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Trainer Mark Shanley to which he waived his right to a hearing, 

resarding the allegations set forth in Notice of Hearing issued. 

After considering the evidence, the stewards hereby find the following: 

The official blood sample 1Jl963S7 taken on 6/08/16 was reported by industrial Laboratories, official testing Laboratory, to 

contain Dexamethasone, which is a Class 4 drug, with a Penalty C designation. Sample #196357 contained 40.S pg/ml of the 

drug. The permissible threshold for this drug is S pg/ml. The sample was taken from the Five (SI horse, · sr.ivelikebetty", 

which ran In the Sheth Race on June 08, 2016, and was euthanized due to inj ury. 

Trainer, Mark Shanley elected to waive his right to the split sample testing. 

The Stewards conclude that Mr. Shanley has violated sec:tion(s) 178·1·51.l.a of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 W. Va. 

C.S.R.l . This medication/ substance violation is the permit holders' first offense. The permit holder has accumulated O points 

under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/substance 

violation is 1 point pursuant to section 49.3.m. of 178 ofW.Va.C.S.R.1. This penalty is in addition to the penalty imposed by the 

stewards for the underlying offense. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 178-1 E of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules provide a minimum penalty of written 

warning and a maximum penalty of $1000.00 fine for the underlying offense. However, the Stewards determine the 

appropriate penalty for the underlying offense on a case by case basis, by considering mitigating and aggravating factors. 

The following is the stewards' ana lysis of the mitigation/factors in this matter: 

A.) (Mitigating) The Permit holder's past record No Rule Violations 

B.) (Aggravating) The Potential of the drug to influence the horse's racing performance: N/A 

C.) (Aggravating) The legal c1vailability of the drui:: ts Widely Available 

D.) (Mitigating) Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or 

intentionally administered the drug. Permit Holder Knew 

E.) (Mitigating) The steps taken by the tra iner to safeguard the horse: N/A 

F.) (Aggravatincl The probability of environmental contamination exposure due to human use: N/A 

G.) (Mitigating) The purse of tlie race: N/A 

H.) {Aggravating) Whether the drug found was one for which the horse was receiving a treatment as documented by the 

treating veterinarian's treatment record. Horse was being treated. 

I.) (Mitigating) Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern in the race: N/A 
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J.) (Mitigating) Whether the trainer was acting under the advice of a veterinarian licensed to practice In West Virginia and 

holding an occupationa l permit issued by the Racing Commission. Yes 

K.) Others factors deemed relevant by the Stewards: N/ A 

Based on the above, the Stewards hereby impose the following penaltY for the underlying offense: Mr. Shanley w ill be 

f ined Sl000.00. 

You have the right to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal musts be received in the Commission 

Office within 20 Days of vour receipt of this Ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $100.00 

Dated: June 28, 2016 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

~t.9 
~.!·/)h 

~!-ck (!,_ ____ ---
MICHAEL PEARSON 
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BEFORE THE BOARD Of STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACK 

RULING-MEDICATON VIOLATION 

RULING:96 

TO: Owner/Trainer, Kevin Patterson; Permit #10699 /SS# ux-u-7948 

#0871 P. 00 1/002 

On June 28, 2016, the Board of Stewards offered a hearing to Owner/Trainer Kevin Patterson to which he waived his right to a 

hearing, regarding the allegations set forth in Notice of Hearing issued. 

After considering the evidence, the stewards hereby find the followins: 

The official blood sample #196376 taken on 6/10/16 was reported by Industrial Laboratories, official testing Laboratory, to 

contain Clenbuterol, which is a Class 3 drug, with a 8 Penalty designation. Sample #196376 conta ined 3 pg/ml of the drug. 

The permissible threshold for this drug in urine is 140 p,:/ml, and O detection in plasma. The sample was taken from the Five 

(S) horse, "Bad Boy Peter", which ran in the Fourth Race on June 10, 2016, finishing First. 

Owner/Trainer, Kevin Patterson elected to waive his right to the split sample testing. 

The Stewards conclude that Mr. Patterson has violated secrion(s) 178·1·51.1.a of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 w. Va. 

C.S.R.l . This medication/substance violation is the permit holders' First offense. The permit holder has accumulated o points 

under the mult iple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/substance 

violation is 2 points pursuant to section 49.3.m. of 178 of W.Va.C.S.ftl. This penalty is In addition to the penalty imposed by 

the stewards tor the underlying offense. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 178•1 E of the Thoroughbred Ra1;ing Rules provide a minimum penalty of written 

warning and a maximum penalty of $500.00 fine for the underlying offense. However, the Stewards determine the 

appropriate penalty for the underlying offense on a case by case basis, by considering mitigating and aggravating factors. 

The following is the stewards' analysis of the mitigation/factors in this matter: 

A.) (Mitigating) The Permit holder's past record No Rule Violations 

B.) (Aggravating) The Potential of the drug to influence the horse's racing performance: 

C.) (Aggravating) The legal availability of the drug: Is Widely Available 

D.) (Mitigating) Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or 

intentionally administered the drug. Permit Holder Knew 

E.) (Mitigating) The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse : N/A 

F.) (Aggravating) The i,robabllity of environmental contamination exposure due to human use: N/A 

G.) (Mitigating) The purse of the race: N/A 

H.) (Aggravating) Whether the drug found was one for which the horse was receiving a treatment as documented by the 

treating veterinarian's treatment record. Horse was being treated. 

I.) (Mltlgatingl Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern in the race: N/A 
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J.) (Mitigating) Whether the trainer was actine under the advice of a veterinarian licensed to practice in West Virginia and 

holding an occupational permit issued by the Racing Commission. Yes 

K.) Others factors deemed relevant by the Stewards: N/A 

Based on the above, the Stewards hereby impose the following penalty for the underlying offense: Mr. Patterson will be 

fined $500.00, with disqualification and loss of purse, arid is suspended 15 days; suspension begins Sunday, July 3, 2016 
through and including Sunday, July 17, 2016. 

Redistribution of Purse is as follows: 

1. It's Free 

2. Star Sense 

3. Coro Coro 

4. Gator Gold 

s. Blue Mountain Cat 

6. Gabbi's Amor 

You have the right to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission . Your appeal musts be received in the Commission 

Office within 20 Days of your receipt of this Rul ing and must include a securitv fee in the amount of Sl00.00 

Dated: June 28, 2016 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

~;~ 
DANNY R. WRIGHT 

~1 !J.flL<T l 
LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

>"-:...P,/ -tl---
1 

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULING JULY 1, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 97 

Jockey, Antonio Lopez, Permit #10721; SS# xxx-xx-0310, is hereby fined One-Hundred 

($100.00) Dollars for failure to do his reported weight, on Saturday, June 25, 2016. This 

is in violation of West Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-1-45.5.d which states, ''Any 

overweight shall be declared by a jockey to the clerk of scales at the time appointed in 

advance of a race. The clerk of scales shall report to the stewards any failure on the part 

of any jockey to comply with this subdivision." 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 

seven (7) Calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by 

the Stewards, Per Rule of Racing Number.178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must 

include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES STEWARDS RULINGS JULY 1, 2016 

RULING NUMBER 98 

Owner/Trainer, Lofflin Downie, Permit #10979; SS x.xx-xx-5906, is hereby fined One 

Thousand Dollars ($1000.00), for being in violation of West Virginia Rule of Racing 

Number 178-1-24.11.gg, which reads: "Has engaged in conduct unbecoming or 

detrimental to the best interest of racing." 

On Wednesday, June 30, 2016, Mr Downie was afforded a Board of Stewards 

hearing, he waived his right to do so, and signed the appropriate waiver form . 

Mr. Downie admitted that due to his frustration of running out of time to get a 60 

day published workout for his horse ''Copy catter", which was scheduled to run in 

the 4th Rate, Saturday, June 24, 2016, he worked the horse "Nameless", claiming it 

to be "Copy Catter". 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission with in 

seven (7) calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the 

Stewards, Per Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must 

be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and 

must include a security fee in the amount of $100.00. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

--------~II _n 1 
LAJJRENCEA.o,ruv ~ 
~ . .Lfb 
MICHAEL PEARSON 
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CHARLES TOWN RACES 

RULING NUMBER 99 

1//VRC CT 

STEWARDS RULING 

#088 4 P 00 1/00 1 

JULY 1, 2016 

Trainer, Anthony Farrior, Permit #12423; SS# XXX-)0(·7529 is hereby fined One 

Thousand ($1000.00) Dollars for violation of West Virginia Rule of Racing Number 178-

1-24.11.p which states, ''Has knowingly or without conducting proper due diligence, sold 

a horse for slaughter, directly or indirectly. 

On June 23, 2016, Mr. Farrior was afforded a hearing by The Board of Stewards. After 

hearing the testimony presented by the Chief Investigator for the West Virginia Racing 

Commission, Mr. Farrior was given the opportunity to explain the events, leading up to 

several horses under his care, being located on the grounds of a known livestock 

operation, that ships some horses for the purpose of slaughter. 

The Board of Stewards concur with the Chief Investigator for the West Virginia Racing 

Commission, that Mr. Farrior may not have intended for these horses to be tagged and 

end up in a kill pen, but with proper investigation (due diligence), by Mr. Farrior, into 

,the sale of these horses, the Board of Stewards feel that this could have been avoided. 

All fines imposed by the Stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commiss ion within 

seven (7) Calendar days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by 

the Stewards, Per Rule of Racing Number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 

received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of this ruling and must 

include a security fee in the amount of One-Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

~,~ 
DAN YR. WRIGHT 

® \(.,~Q. .1.\,,. ~ ~ 0- ~. g>~ 

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

CHARLES TOWN RACE TRACK 

RULING-MEDICATON VIOlATION 

RULING: 100 

TO: Trainer, Kenneth J. Huffman; Permit #11165 /SS# lOOt-xx-0482 

#0894 P. 001/002 

On July S, 2016, the Soard of Stewards offered a hearing to Trainer, Kenneth J. Huffman to which he waived his right to a 

hearing, regarding the allegations set forth in Notice of Hearing issued. 

After considering the evidel'\ce, the stewards hereby find the following: 

The official blood/urine sample #196430 taken on 6/18/16 was reported by Industrial Laboratories, official testing Laboratory, 

to contain Gabapentin, which is a Class 4drug, with a 8 Penaltv designation. Sample #196430 conta ined 2.1 ng/ml of the drug. 

The permissible threshold for Gabapentin Is 0. The sample was taken from the Seven (7) horse, "MamaslittJesecret", which ran 

in the Siitth Race on June 18, 2016, finishing First. 

Trainer, Kenneth J . Huffman elected to waive hi5 right to the split sample te5tinc. 

The Stewards conclude that Mr. Huffman has violated seetion(s) 178·1·51.l.a of the Thoroughbred Racins Rule, 178 w. Va. 

C.S.R.1. This medication/substance violation is the permit holders' First offense. The permit holder has accumulated O points 

under the multiple medication violatio,i point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed tor th is medication/substance 

violation is 4 points pursuant to section 49.3.m. of 178 of W .Va.C.S.R.1. This penalty is in addition to the penalty imposed by 

the stewards for the underlvins offense. 

The Penalty Guidelines set forth in Table 178-1 E of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules provide a minimum penalty of 15 day 

suspension, and a $500.00 f ine for the underlying offense, disqualification of purse and ma11imum penalty of 60 day 

suspension, Sl000.00 f ine and disquallficatio,i of purse. However, the Stewards determine the appropriate penalty for the 

underlyil'lg offense on a case by case basis, by considering mit igating and aggravating factors. 

The following is the stewards' analysis of the mitigation/factors in this maner: 

A.) {Mitigating) The Permit holder's past record No Rule Violations 

8.) (Aggravating) The Potential of the drug to influence the horse's racing performance: 

C.) (Aggravating) The lesal availability of the drug: Is Widely Available 

0 .) (Mitigating) Whether there is reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the drug or 

intentional ly administered the drug. Permit Holder l(new 

E.) (Mitigating) The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse: N/A 

f .) (Aggravating) The probability of envi ronmental contamination exposure due to huma,i use: N/A 

G.) (Mitigating) The purse of the race: N/A 

H.) (Aggravating) Whether the drug found was one for which the horse was receiving a treatment as documented by the 

treating veterinarian' s treatment record. Horse was being treated. 

(Mitipting) Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern in the race: N/A 
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I.) (Mitigating) Whether the t rainer was acting under the advice of a veterinarian licensed to practice in West Virginia and 

holding an occupational permit issued by the Racing Commission. Ves 

J.) Others factors deemed relevant by the Stewards: N/A 

Based on the above, the Stewards hereby impose the following penalty for the underlying offense: Mr. Huffman will be 

fined $500.00, with di~ualification and loss of purse, and is suspended 15 days; suspension begins Sunday, July 10, 2016 

through and including Sunday, July 24, 2016 . 

. Redistribution of Purse is as follows: 

1. American Keepsake 

2. What's the Grade 

3. Lindlesel 

4. Ana Ruth 
s. Fairway Gardens 

6. Bullet Thief 

You have the right to appeal this Ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal musts be received in the Commission 

Office w ithin 20 Days of your receipt of this Ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of Sl00.00 

Dated: June 6, 2016· 

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS: 

4r~ 
DANNY R. WRIGHT 

LAURENCE A. DUPUY 

MICHAEL PEARSON 
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